

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) 735/2022
CM 1808/2022

Shahzada Manzoor Ahmad Shah

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. S. A. Naik, Advocate.

Vs.

Union Territory of JK & Ors.

...Respondent(s)

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE JUSTICE, MR. SANJEEV KUMAR

ORDER
13.04.2022

Learned counsel for the petitioner at the outset places reliance on the interim order dated 18th February 2022, passed in WP(C) No. 254/2022, whereby, the order impugned in this petition qua the petitioners in the said writ petition has been stayed.

A short grievance projected by the petitioner in this petition is that pursuant to the directions passed by this Court, on 21st October, 2020, in SWP No. 2050/2011, the case of the petitioner was considered by the respondents, and the same was rejected vide order impugned dated 12th February, 2022. He submitted that, not only the case of the petitioner for regularization on par with Mohd Yaqoob Khan, Mohammad Ishaq Bhat, and Sajad Ahmad Dar, has been rejected, but the wages of the petitioner for the period he has performed his duties too have been stopped.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Notice to the respondents returnable within four weeks.

Requisites for service within two weeks.

In the meanwhile, subject to objections and till next date of hearing, the petitioner shall be released the wages for the period he has actually performed his duties notwithstanding the impugned orders.

List on 21st July, 2022.

(SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
13.04.2022
Hilal Ahmad